non-strategic businesses to third parties, as established in the CSA. The pro forma financial information reflects the
receipt of the proceeds from the rights issue as it is fully underwritten and also incorporates the proposed acquisition
of minority interests - 0.965% ordinary shares and ADSs, 13.9% formerly convertible preference shares and 0.25%
financing preference shares of ABN AMRO not already owned by RFS at 31 December 2007 – expected to be
completed before the end of 2008 under the Dutch squeeze-out procedures initiated in the Dutch Enterprise Court on
22 November 2007. The information below should be read together with the financial statements of RBS.  The pro
forma financial information has been prepared in accordance with applicable requirements of Article 11 of Regulation
S-X under the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (as amended).

Page 4 of 8

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

6

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement for the year ended 31 December 2007

RBS
ABN

AMRO

Pro forma
funding and

fair value
adjustments

Transfers
to Fortis

and
Santander

Pro forma
RBS including
shared
assets

Shared
assets
to be

disposed

Pro
forma

enlarged
RBS

Note reference (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 12,668 4,562 (156)(a) (5,004) 12,070 649 12,719

Net fees and commissions 6,154 2,353 - (1,062) 7,445 64 7,509
Income from trading activities 1,327 765 - (151) 1,941 40 1,981
Insurance premium income (net) 6,109 340 - (229) 6,220 (1) 6,219
Other operating income 4,857 1,780 - (740) 5,897 (769) 5,128

Non- interest income 18,447 5,238 - (2,182) 21,503 (666) 20,837

Total income 31,115 9,800 (156) (7,186) 33,573 (17) 33,556
Operating expenses (14,435) (7,537) (491)(b) 4,354 (18,109) 634 (17,475)

Profit before other operating charges and
impairment losses 16,680 2,263 (647) (2,832) 15,464 617 16,081

Insurance claims (net) (4,652) (461) - 274 (4,839) - (4,839)
Impairment losses (2,128) (892) - 932 (2,088) (7) (2,095)

Operating profit before tax 9,900 910 (647) (1,626) 8,537 610 9,147

Tax (2,052) 12 190(c) 452 (1,398) (365) (1,763)

Profit from continuing operations 7,848 922 (457) (1,174) 7,139 245 7,384

Attributable to:
Minority interests 163 1,029 (146) (1,174) (128) 163 35
Other owners 246 - 295(d) - 541 - 541
Ordinary shareholders 7,439 (107) (606) - 6,726 82 6,808

7,848 922 (457) (1,174) 7,139 245 7,384

Per 25p ordinary share (pence):
Basic – continuing operations 77.8 67.4 68.2
Diluted – continuing operations 77.1 66.9 67.7

Number of shares (million):
Weighted average ordinary shares 9,557 9,985 9,985(7)
Weighted average diluted ordinary shares 9,723 10,151 10,151(7)

Notes:
1. The financial information for RBS has been extracted from the RBS 2007 accounts. Details on the acquisition of

ABN AMRO are included in Note 35 of those accounts.

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

7

2. The financial information for ABN AMRO consists of the income statement for the period in 2007 prior to the

[…]

5. Shared assets to be disposed of to third parties as contemplated in the CSA. This information has been extracted
from ABN AMRO’s unaudited management information for the year ended 31 December 2007 without material
adjustment.

6. RBS financial information including the ABN AMRO businesses to be retained by RBS as set out in the CSA.
7. The pro forma weighted average number of ordinary shares comprises the actual weighted average number of

ordinary shares for 2007 and the number of ordinary shares issued in relation to the acquisition of ABN AMRO,
assuming that they were issued on 1 January 2007. As the proceeds of the rights issue will be used for general
corporate purposes, the pro forma earnings per share do not reflect the effect of the rights issue.

Notes:
Page 5 of 8

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

8

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as at 31 December 2007

RBS
Rights

issue

Acquisition
of minority

interests

Transfers
to Fortis

and
Santander

Pro forma
RBS including
shared
assets

Shared
assets to

be
disposed

Pro forma
enlarged

RBS
Note reference (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Assets
Cash and balances at central
banks

17,866 12,000 - (3,625) 26,241 (1) 26,240

Loans and advances to banks 219,460 - - (5,966) 213,494 (2,494) 211,000
Loans and advances to customers 829,250 - - (124,721) 704,529 (3,644) 700,885
Securities 347,682 - - (11,369) 336,313 (48,808) 287,505
Derivatives 337,410 - - (741) 336,669 (1,515) 335,154
Intangible assets 48,492 - 242(a) (21,446) 27,288 (383) 26,905
Property, plant and equipment 18,750 - - (1,819) 16,931 (17) 16,914
Other assets 35,655 - - (5,193) 30,462 4,437 34,899
Assets of disposal groups 45,954 - - (43,057) 2,897 (2,502) 395

Total assets 1,900,519 12,000 242 (217,937) 1,694,824 (54,927) 1,639,897

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 312,633 - - (14,733) 297,900 5,488 303,388
Customer accounts 682,365 - - (120,319) 562,046 (4,995) 557,051
Debt securities in issue 273,615 - 163(b) (12,912) 260,866 (40,006) 220,860
Settlement balances and short
positions

91,021 - - (9) 91,012 (1,183) 89,829

Derivatives 332,060 - - (369) 331,691 (869) 330,822
Subordinated liabilities 37,979 - (2)(c) (525) 37,452 (9,400) 28,052
Other liabilities 50,192 - - (8,148) 42,044 (2,500) 39,544
Liabilities of disposal groups 29,228 - - (27,961) 1,267 (1,261) 6

Total liabilities 1,809,093 - 161 (184,976) 1,624,278 (54,726) 1,569,552

Net assets 91,426 12,000 81 (32,961) 70,546 (201) 70,345

Minority interests 38,388 - 54(d) (32,961) 5,481 (201) 5,280
Equity owners 53,038 12,000 27(e) - 65,065 - 65,065

Total equity 91,426 12,000 81 (32,961) 70,546 (201) 70,345

Notes:
1. The financial information for RBS has been extracted from the RBS 2007 accounts. Details on the acquisition of

ABN AMRO are included in Note 35 of those accounts.
2. The net proceeds of the fully underwritten rights issue are calculated on the basis that RBS issues 6,123 million

new ordinary shares of 25p each at 200p per new share, net of estimated expense in connection with the rights
issue of £246m.

3.

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

9

The acquisition of minority interests reflects the purchase of ABN AMRO’s outstanding minority interests under
the squeeze-out procedures described in the Basis of preparation above and comprise: